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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

ADDENDUM NO. 2 

 

 
PROJECT:  ITB 21-25-002 

Blue Jay and McCall Road Realignment 

 

CONTACT:  Alison Bruton, Purchasing Agent 

   912-754-2159 abruton@effinghamcounty.org 

        

DATE ISSUED: April 2, 2021  

 

 

ITB 21-25-002 – Blue Jay and McCall Road Realignment is hereby amended as noted herein: 

BIDDER TO ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM BY SIGNING ON THE 

SIGNATURE LINE BELOW AND INCLUDING A COPY WITH SUBMITTED BID.  

FAILURE TO DO SO MAY, AT THE OWNER’S DISCRETION, SUBJECT THE BIDDER TO 

DISQUALIFICATION 

 

1) QUESTION: The Scope of Work General Conditions states that administration and 

inspections will be performed by the county.  Could you please clarify that this includes 

quality control and material testing? Also who is responsible for filing the Notice of 

Intent to Discharge, sampling and inspections? 

ANSWER:   The inspections do NOT include quality control and material testing, for 

which the contractor shall be responsible.  The County shall file the Notice of Intent, but 

the contractor shall be responsible for NPDES sampling and inspections.  A line item for 

QC and material testing has been added to the bid form. 

 

2) QUESTION: Will the 6” GABC that is required beyond the limits of paving be measured 

for payment? 

ANSWER:   The GAB extended 6” past pavement edge has been included in the 8” GAB 

quantities.  

 

3) QUESTION: Could you provide a current Google Earth overview of the project 

location? 

ANSWER:  Aerial image provided.  The contractor is advised to field evaluate current 

site conditions.   

 

4) QUESTION: What does the landscaping bid item cover as there is no landscaping plans? 

ANSWER:   Upon Further review of the plans and ROW documents, the County has 

determined the need for a line item for Landscape is not needed.  Please refer to the new 

bid form. 

 

5) QUESTION: What is the typical paving section for the driveways? 

ANSWER:   Driveway paving thickness shall conform to roadway paving thickness 

where asphalt is required.  Where pavement is required, 6” concrete thickness is required 

over 4” GAB. 

 

6) QUESTION: What is the typical paving section for the shoulder widening in the mill and 

inlay section? 
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ANSWER:   Shoulder widening areas are full depth pavement per roadway cross section. 

 

7) QUESTION: Could you add a pay item for the required leveling? 

ANSWER:   A pay item for leveling has been added. 

 

8) QUESTION: What is the typical paving section in the leveling areas? 

ANSWER:   Pavement leveling thickness varies as leveling portions approach full super. 

 

9) QUESTION: Would you consider changing the X Slope on the paved shoulder to match 

the X Slope of mainline paving? 

ANSWER:   In the full super, the paved shoulder matches cross section slope of mainline 

paving.  CAD file with elevations has been provided. 

 

10) QUESTION: Please clarify that thermoplastic will be allowed for the full lane rumble 

strips 

ANSWER:   Follow GDOT Standard Specifications and Construction details for 

Thermoplastic Rumble Strips.  Thermoplastic is allowed.  See Sheet 16 of the plan set. 

 

11) QUESTION: Please provide a detail for the rumble strips on the paved shoulder. 

ANSWER:   Follow GDOT Standard Specifications and Construction details for Ground 

in lane edge Rumble Strips.  Preformed Rumble Strips placed with the final surface 

course is also acceptable.  See GDOT standard details. 

 

12) QUESTION: Is it the intent to clear the entire right of way? 

ANSWER:   Yes.  And all cleared areas must be properly grassed per GSWCC 

standards.   

 

13) QUESTION: Please clarify the reflective requirements for the project signs. 

ANSWER:   Per MUTCD.   

 

14) QUESTION: There is a note below the schedule of values that says “Please include a 

formal detailed quote with your submission.”   What are you looking for regarding a 

“formal detailed quote”? 

ANSWER:   Please disregard this. As long as the bid form is completed, a formal quote 

is not needed.  

 

15) QUESTION: Who will be responsible for on-site geotechnical and materials testing for 

acceptance?  Will the contractor have to hire and pay for an independent lab for testing, 

and if so, can we get a schedule of tests that will be required? 

ANSWER:   The contractor shall be responsible for hiring and paying for an independent 

lab for testing.  All geotechnical and material testing information shall be sent to the 

County for their review.  Testing requirements are defined in the GDOT Standard 

Specifications. Testing includes, but is not limited to, density tests on soil fill lifts, 

pavement densities, pavement cores, pavement mix material testing, concrete mix and 

on-site materials testing, materials certifications, stone gradation / sieve analysis, 

roadway subgrade proof roll, etc.   

 

16) QUESTION: Could we get a base CAD file on the project to help facilitate lump sum 

earthwork takeoffs? 

ANSWER:   The CAD file link is hereby issued.  
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17) QUESTION: Is there a Geotechnical report available on site?  What is total asphalt 

thickness on the existing Blue Jay Rd and McCall Rd to be demo’d? 

ANSWER:    Geotechnical report attached.  Asphalt thickness at existing McCall Road 

was measured at about 5 inches with no rock base.  

 

18) QUESTION: Utility Adjustment Schedule? Will the County contact them? 

ANSWER:   The County has reached out to all utility providers potentially impacted by 

the improvements.  GA Power shall assess their two relocations of power poles separate 

from the project.  All utility providers will be invited to the pre-construction meeting 

when a contractor is selected.  Coordinative items will be addressed further at that point. 

 

19) QUESTION: Who is going to make the decision on undercutting? 

ANSWER:   The testing agency hired by the contractor shall evaluate the soil conditions 

and make recommendations on extent and depth of undercutting required and/or 

alternatives to undercutting.  The County and design engineer shall review the 

recommendations.  The County shall have the final decision on how to proceed; 

ultimately, however, assuming the testing agency’s recommendations are reasonable, the 

County and design engineer will generally accept one of the agency’s recommendations.  

 

20) QUESTION: Could you elaborate on the misc. landscaping? 

ANSWER:   Landscape bid item has been deleted.  See question #4 above. 

 

21) QUESTION: How should the contractor coordinatively prepare for a proposed water 

main extension project on the south side of Blue Jay Road in this area? 

ANSWER:    The selected contractor for the Water Line Loop A construction project is 

BRW Construction Group, LLC.  A Pre-Construction conference was held on March 31, 

2021.  BRW was advised of this project and the County will provide a construction 

schedule as soon as it is available.  BRW plans to make the water line installation in the 

vicinity of the project (Sheets 10 and 11 of the water line plans) a priority.  Their work is 

should begin mid-April to early May.  It is anticipated they will be complete in this area 

before a Notice to Proceed is issued for this project.  However, bidders should assume 

that some level of coordination will be required.  As stated during the pre-bid meeting, 

the water line is located on the south side of the road in this area and conflict should be 

minimal.  See attached drawing from the Loop A project. 

 

22) QUESTION:  What sort of flared end section does the County prefer? 

ANSWER:   The County prefers GDOT STD 1120.  This is now reflected on the bid 

form. 

 

23) QUESTION: It was stated in the pre-bid conference that the contractor would be 

responsible for quality control testing.  Could you please provide a specification 

outlining the testing requirements?  Also could you please add a bid item for NPDES 

monitoring and sampling? 

ANSWER:   See Question #15.   Bid item for NPDES monitoring and sampling has been 

added to the bid form.   

 

24) QUESTION: What scope of work is to be included for utilities relocation and 

coordination bid item? 

ANSWER:   This is mostly coordinative in nature.  The selected contractor will 

coordinate with utility companies to ensure proper construction scheduling of removal 

and replacement of power poles (by GA Power) and potential relocation of underground 
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telephone (by Windstream and Planters).  This will also include coordination, as 

required, with the County water main project (see question 21). 

 

25) QUESTION: What scope of work is to be included for misc landscaping bid item? 

ANSWER:   Omitted.  Disregard. 

 

26) QUESTION: Can a bid item and quantity be provided for the leveling required for the 

job? 

ANSWER:   Done.  See question 7. 

 

27) QUESTION: Can the rumble strips be thermoplastic? 

ANSWER:   Yes.  See questions 10 and 11. 

 

28) QUESTION: Is the existing intersection staying in place? Pavement demo is not shown 

on at the existing intersection. 

ANSWER:   The actual existing intersection shall remain in place.  The existing McCall 

Road leg of the intersection shall provide access for a future convenience store and shall 

dead end prior to the new intersection curve connection. 

 

29) QUESTION: Testing and NPDES monitoring were mentioned to be done at the 

contractor’s expense during the pre-bid meeting. Can the county provide more details as 

to which tests and how much monitoring is expected in the bid documents? 

ANSWER: NPDES monitoring per NPDES.  See question 15 for other testing 

requirements. 

 

30) QUESTION: The typical sections shown on plan sheet 15 have GAB six inches outside 

the pavement only on one side of the road. Can you please confirm this is correct? 

ANSWER:   This is incorrect.  Note was intended to be typical for both sides.  Please see 

attached revised Sheet 15. 

 

31) QUESTION: Are the two foot paved shoulders beside the areas to be leveled expected to 

be full depth? 

ANSWER:   Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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BID FORM 

ARTICLE 1 - BID RECIPIENT 

1.01  This Bid is submitted to: 

Effingham County Board of Commissioners 

1.02 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner 

in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding 

Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms 

and conditions of the Bidding Documents. 

ARTICLE 2 - BIDDER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

2.01 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation 

those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days 

after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of 

Owner. 

ARTICLE 3 - BIDDER’S REPRESENTATIONS 

3.01 In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that: 

A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, other related data identified in the 

Bidding Documents, and the following Addenda, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged: 

Addendum No.  Addendum Date 

             

             

             

 

B. Bidder has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site 

conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 

C. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and 

performance of the Work. 

 

D. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder; information commonly known to contractors 

doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; 

and the Bidding Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents 

on (1) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, 

and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, including applying the specific means, 

methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Bidding 

Documents; and (3) Bidder’s safety precautions and programs. 

 

E. Based on the information and observations referred to in Paragraph 3.01.D above, Bidder does not 

consider that further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for 

the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price(s) bid and within the times 

required, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents. 
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F. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates 

to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents. 

 

G. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder 

has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable 

to Bidder. 

 

H. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and 

conditions for the performance of the Work for which this Bid is submitted. 

 

ARTICLE 4 -  BIDDER’S CERTIFICATION 

 
4.01 Bidder certifies that: 

 

A. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity 

and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, 

organization, or corporation; 

 

B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; 

 

C. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and  

 

D. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the 

Contract.  For the purposes of this Paragraph 4.01.D: 

 

1. “corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to 

influence the action of a public official in the bidding process; 

 

2.“fraudulent practice” means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding 

process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) 

to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition; 

 

3. “collusive practice” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or   without 

the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; 

and 

 

4. “coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their 

property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract. 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS SECTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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ARTICLE 5 – CONTRACT PRICE 
 

5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an 

amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to Paragraphs 5.01.A, below: 
 

For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified 

item of Unit Price Work times the actual quantity of that item: 

  

Blue Jay Road/McCall Road Intersection 

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Total  

1 Mobilization 1 LS     

2 Traffic Control 1 LS     

3 Grading Complete 1 LS     

4 Remove Existing RCP 250 LF     

5 Remove Existing Pavement 4,400 SY     

6 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS     

7 
Utilities Relocations and 

Coordination 
1 LS     

8 15" FES GDOT STD 1120 2 EA     

9 15" RCP 24 LF     

10 18" FES GDOT STD 1120 20 EA     

11 18" RCP 500 LF     

12 24" FES GDOT STD 1120 2 EA     

13 24" RCP 64 LF     

14 
Remove and Replace Unsuitable 

Soil 
200 CY     

15 8" GAB 12,500 SY     

16 12.5 MM 2" Superpave 1,400 TN     

17 19 MM 2" Superpave 1,400 TN     

18 6" Concrete 65 SY     

19 Rumble Strip 1 LS     

20 Raised Pavement Markers 1 LS     

21 Signage and Striping 1 LS     

22 Grassing 1 LS     

23 Construction Exit 3 EA     

24 Stone Dumped Rip Rap 75 SY     

25 Silt Fence Sensitive 1,400 LF     

26 Silt Fence Nonsensitive 5,015 LF     

27 QC/Material Testing 1 LS     

28 Remove Existing Concrete 140 SY     

29 12.5 MM Leveling 250 TN     

30 NPDES Monitoring/Sampling 1 LS     

31 Set Concrete Monuments Along R/W 2 EA     

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST  $                            -    
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ARTICLE 6 - TIME OF COMPLETION 

6.01 Bidder agrees to commence work within ten (10) days after the Notice to Proceed is issued and to complete 

all Work within 200 calendar days from Notice To Proceed. 

6.02  Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages. 

ARTICLE 7 - ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID 

7.01 The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid: 

A. Required Bid security  

B. Evidence of authority to do business in the state of the Project;  

C. Drug Free Workplace Certification (Attachment A); 

D. Promise of Non Discrimination Statement (Attachment B); 

E. Disclosure of Responsibility Statement - Bidders Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, 

Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion (Attachment C); 

F. Non Collusion Affidavit - (Attachment D); 

G. Contractor Affidavit and Agreement (E-VERIFY) (Attachment E); 

H. Subcontractor Affidavit if applicable (E-VERIFY) (Attachment F); 

 

I.  List of Proposed Subcontractors (Attachment H); 

ARTICLE 8 - DEFINED TERMS 

8.01 The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to Bidders, 

the General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions. 

 

ARTICLE 9 - BID SUBMITTAL 

9.01 This Bid is submitted by: 

If Bidder is: 

 

An Individual 

 

Name (typed or printed):         

 

By:            

(Individual’s signature) 

 

Doing business as:          
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A Partnership 

 

Partnership Name:          

 

By:            

(Signature of general partner -- attach evidence of authority to sign) 

 

Name (typed or printed):         

 

A Corporation 

 

Corporation Name:          (SEAL) 

 

State of Incorporation:       

Type (General Business, Professional, Service, Limited Liability):_______ 

 

By:            

(Signature -- attach evidence of authority to sign) 

 

Name (typed or printed):         

 

 

Title:            

 (CORPORATE SEAL) 

 

Attest            

 

Date of Qualification to do business in   Georgia   is ____/____/____. 

 

A Joint Venture 

 

Name of Joint Venture:         

 

First Joint Venturer Name:         (SEAL) 

 

 

By:            

(Signature of first joint venture partner -- attach evidence of authority to sign) 

 

Name (typed or printed):         

 

Title:            

 

Second Joint Venturer Name:       (SEAL) 

 

By:            

(Signature of second joint venture partner -- attach evidence of authority to sign)
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Name (typed or printed):         

 

Title:            

 

(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership, 

and corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated 

above.) 

 

 

Bidder's Business Address           

 

             

 

Phone No. _____________________________________ Fax No.      

 

E-mail ______________________________      _______ 

 

SUBMITTED on     , 20____. 

 

State Contractor License No.     . 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS SECTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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All other terms and conditions in ITB 21-25-002 remain unchanged. 

 

Effingham County reserves the right to reject any and all proposals, to waive any 

technicalities or irregularities and to award the offer based upon the most responsive, 

responsible submission. 
 

Please sign receipt of this Addendum No. 2 below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

____________________________      ____________________________     _________ 

Print Name                                            Signature                                              Date 

 

 

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2 
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